MIZORAM BOARD OF SCHOOL EDUCATION <u>AIZAWL - 796012</u>

No.N.12019/2/2024-MBSE(HS)/22 Dated Aizawl, the 24th May, 2024

NOTICE

It is hereby notified for the information of all concerned that the High School Leaving Certificate (Compartmental) Examination, 2024 will be held on 19th June, 2024 (Wednesday) at the following 11 (eleven) Centres:

- 1. Govt. Mizo High School, Aizawl
- 2. Govt. High School, Lunglei
- 3. Govt. High School, Siaha
- 4. Govt. G.M High School, Champhai
- 5. St. John's Higher Secondary School, Kolasib
- 6. Govt. High School, Serchhip
- 7. Govt. Region High School, Lawngtlai
- 8. Govt High School, Mamit
- 9. Govt. High School, Hnahthial
- 10. Govt. High School, Khawzawl
- 11. Govt High School, Saitual

Successful candidates of HSLC Examination, 2024 desiring to improve their performance in only 1 (one) subject (theory paper) may also apply for **Improvement Examination** by paying the prescribed fees to the Centre Superintendent.

Fees to be paid by the candidates will be as follows:

| 1. | Examination fee | - | ₹ 300.00 |
|----|-------------------|---|----------|
| 2. | Centre fee | - | ₹ 200.00 |
| 3. | Practical fee | - | ₹ 150.00 |
| 4. | Late fee (if any) | - | ₹ 500.00 |

Last date for submission of application forms for Compartmental Examination/Improvement Examination with 1 (one) passport size photograph and prescribed fees to the Board by the Centre Superintendent is 31^{st} May, 2024 (Friday) without late fee and 5^{th} June, 2024 (Wednesday) with late fee.

The Examination will be held on the date & time as given below:

| Date/Day | <u>Time</u> | <u>Time</u> |
|-------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| 19.06.2024 | 10:00 am to 01:00 pm | 2:00 pm to 5:00 pm |
| (Wednesday) | All Subjects (Theory) | Science (Practical) |

Sd/- SARAH LALENGZAMI PACHUAU

Secretary
Mizoram Board of School Education

Memo No.N.12019/2/2024-MBSE(HS)/22(A) Copy to:-

Dated Aizawl, the 24th May, 2024

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, School Education
- Department, Aizawl for information.
- 2. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl for information.

- 3. The Director, Department of Information & Public Relations, Govt. of Mizoram for wide publicity.
- 4. All District Education Officers under Govt. of Mizoram for information.
- 5. All Centre Superintendents of the HSLC (Compartmental) Examination, 2024 in Mizoram for information & necessary action.
- 6. The Station Director, AIR/DDK, Aizawl/Lunglei, LPS/Zonet with a request to kindly arrange for special announcement of this programme at least on three occasions in the evening programme.
- 7. The Regional Officer, MBSE, Lunglei, for information.
- 8. System Administrator, MBSE for necessary action.
- 9. Guard file.

(LALRINMAWIA RALTE)

Controller of Examinations

Mizoram Board of School Education